[32] For the above reasons I accept both applicants have a personal grievance 

having been unjustifiably dismissed and both are due unpaid wages. 

[33] As a result I make the following orders: 

[34] The respondent, DDUP NZ Limited, is to pay the first applicant, Sophie 

McKeich: 

a. $28,800.00 (twenty eight thousand, eight hundred dollars) gross as 

recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

b. A further $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i); and 

c. A further $4,240.00 (four thousand, two hundred and forty dollars) 

gross being unpaid wages; and 

d. A further $4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs incurred in pursuing the claim. 

[35]  The respondent, DDUP NZ Limited, is to pay the second applicant, Shane 

Hanson:  

a. $33,600.00 (thirty three thousand, six hundred dollars) gross as 

recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

b. A further $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i); and 

c. A further $4,440.00 (four thousand, four hundred and forty dollars) 

gross being unpaid wages. 

[36] The above payments are to be made no later than 4.00pm on Friday 23 

November 2018.  

[37] In closing I advise the respondent and its director of two further points.  The 

first is as parts of this determination involve a failure to pay wages due to an